
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eighty - Third Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature 
approved June z8, 18zo, March 18, 1840, and Mar~h 16, 184z. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP 

AUGUSTA, MAINE 

192 7 



17 

RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-Third 

Legisla ture 



PENSION A:t-.TD CLA.IMS. 

CHAP. 46 

of Monmouth. Said sum to be expended under the direction of the Maine 
agricultural experiment station. 

Approved nlarch 14, 1927. 

Chapter 46. 

Resolve, in Fayor of "the Cobbosseecontee Fish and Game Association. 

Cobbosseecontee Fish and Game Ass'n, screening lake. Resolved: That 
the S11111 of two hundred and fifty dollars be paid to the Cobbosseecontee 
Fish and Game Association of Augusta, Kennebec county, Maine, to reim­
burse said association for one-half the amount expended from its treasury 
on account of screening Cobbosseecontee Lake, said sum to be taken from 
the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game. 

Approved March 14, 1927. 

Chapter 47. 

Resolve, for Teacher's Pension for Etta M. Patten. 

Etta M. Patten, teacher's pension. Resolved: That there be paid to 
Etta M. Patten of Corinna, a pension of two hl1I1dred dollars per year, 
payable quarterly, from the fund appropriated for teachers' pensions, be­
ginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, and continuing dur­
ing the remainder of her life. 

Approved March 15, 1927. 

Chapter 48. 

Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Smyrna for Support of John Pomeroy, a Civil 
War Veteran. 

Smyrna, town of, payrilent of claim. Resolved: That there be, and 
hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Smyrna the sum of 
fifteen hundred and forty-five dollars, to reimburse said town for expenses 
of the support of John Pomeroy, a civil war veteran. 

(This Resolve became effective without the approval of the Governor.) 

Chapter 49. 

Resolve. in Favor of Clifford T. Kennedy of Va.nceboro. for Reim:i:mrsement for 
Expenditures for Civil Suit Brought Against Him. . 

Clifford T. Kennedy, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and 



COUNTY TAXES, 1927. 529 

CHAP. 50 

hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to Clifford T. Kennedy of Vanceboro, 
in the county of \iVashington, the sum of five hundred ninety-two dollars 
and eighty-eight cents, for reimbursement of the amount ~xpended by him, 
while a member of the state highway police, in a certain suit brought 
against him by Howard Jackson. 

(This Resolve became effective without the approval of the Governor.) 

Chapter 50. 

Resolve, for the Laying- of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred and 
Twenty-seven. 

Emergency preamble. \Vhereas, the several counties hereinafter named 
have certain ~xpenses and liabilities which must be met as they become 
due, and such counties have no source of revenue except the taxes herein 
mentioned, therefore, the appropriations called for in this resolve are im­
mediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and 
safety, and in the judgment of this legislature these facts constitute an 
emergency as contemplated by the constitution, now, therefore, 

County taxes, 1927. Resolved: That the sum annexed to the counties 
in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county re­
spectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the pur­
pose of paying the debts and .necessary expenses of the same and for other 
purposes of law, for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-seven. 
Androscoggin, one hundred and twenty-four thousand and 

two hundred dollars, 
Aroostook, one hundred and fifteen thousand and three hun­

dred sixty dollars, 
Cumberland, two hundred and forty-five thousand and two 

hundred forty-three dollars, 
:Franklin, forty-eight thousand and four hundred fifty dollars, 
Hancock, sixty-three thousand and sixty-eight dollars and 

thirty-six cents, 
Kennebec, ninety-seven thousand and seven hundred twenty. 

dollars, 
Knox, fifty-three thousand dollars, 
Lincoln, twenty-three thousand, five hundred six dollars and 

ninety-two cents, 
Oxford, seventy-three thousand dollars, 
Penobscot, one hundred fifteen thousa·nd dollars, 
Piscataquis, thirty-four thousand dollars, 
Sagadahoc, twenty-nine thousand and four hundred dollars, 

$124,200.00 

II 5,360.00 

245,243.00 

4 8,450 .0 0 

97,720.00 

53,000.00 

73,000.00 

II 5,000.00 

34,000.00 

29,400.00 


	00
	11o
	12
	13

	Laws1927_p0528
	Laws1927_p0529

